any part of the Convertible Bonds to the Vendor, and the arrangement of the Put Option would become

more balanced between the risk to be taken by the Vendor and the protection to be given to the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

14

The Company shall have absolute discretion in determining whether to exercise the Put Option

during the Put Option Period.

The Vendor shall have absolute discretion in determining whether to settle the consideration for

the acquisition of the Put Option Convertible Bonds in cash or by way of tendering for cancellation to the

Company the Consideration Convertible Bonds in equivalent amount subject to the terms and conditions

of the Consideration Convertible Bonds.

The Put Option shall lapse upon the earliest of the following events: (i) the expiry of the term of

the Convertible Bonds; or (ii) the Convertible Bonds being fully converted into Conversion Shares.

EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After the issue of
the Consideration Convertible

Bonds and assuming the
conversion rights attaching to the

Consideration Convertible
Bonds are fully exercised

Number of Shares Approximately % Number of Shares Approximately %

Power Global Group Limited (Note 1) 75,000,000 9.44% 75,000,000 6.93%

Mr. Chung Chi Shing, Eric (Note 1) 17,352,000 2.18% 17,352,000 1.60%

Mr. Wong Chung Kin, Quentin (Note 2) 500,000 0.06% 500,000 0.05%

The Vendor – – 288,000,000 26.60%

Public Shareholders 701,764,829 88.32% 701,764,829 64.82%

Total 794,616,829 100% 1,082,616,829 100%

Notes:

1. Power Global Group Limited is a company 100% owned by Mr. Chung Chi Shing, Eric, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Wong Chung Kin, Quentin is an independent non-executive Director.

Given the Vendor will own approximately 26.60% of the enlarged issued share capital of the

Company after Completion and full conversion of the Consideration Convertible Bonds, there will be no

change in control of the Company as a result of the Acquisition which involves the issue of the

Consideration Convertible Bonds.

The Vendor will become the single largest shareholder of the Company upon full conversion of the

[…]

the truth and accuracy of the said information which is material to the valuation. We have also been

advised by the Investor that no material facts have been omitted from the information provided. We have

also made relevant inquiries and obtained further information as necessary for the purpose of this

valuation.

IV-6

APPENDIX IV VALUATION REPORT ON THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

While we have exercised our professional knowledge and cautions in adopting assumptions and

other relevant key factors in our valuation, those factors and assumptions are still vulnerable to the

change of the business, economic environment, competitive uncertainties or any other abrupt alternations

of external factors.

Sensitivity Test

To determine how the different values of an independent variable would impact a particular

dependent variable under a given set of assumptions, we have carried out sensitivity analyses on the Fair

Value of the CBs in respect of changes in the discount rate and share price of the Company used in the

valuation model. The results of the sensitivity analyses were as follows:

Absolute change in discount rate
Applied

discount rate
Fair Value
of the CBs

HK$’000

+2% 11% 431,988

+1% 10% 432,363

+0% 9% 432,756

–1% 8% 433,153

–2% 7% 433,567

Change in share price of the Company

Applied share
price of the

 Company
per share

Fair Value
of the CBs

HK$ HK$’000

+10% 0.223 462,658

+5% 0.213 450,789

+0% 0.203 432,756

–5% 0.193 416,928

–10% 0.183 402,409

Source of Information

Our valuation considered and relied on some key information as follows:

￭ The terms and conditions of the CBs provided by the Management;

￭ Annual reports, announcement, etc of the Company as sourced from the website of the Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

￭ Standard & Poor’s research information; and

￭ Market data as sourced from Bloomberg.

IV-7

APPENDIX IV VALUATION REPORT ON THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Assumptions

Notwithstanding the incorporation of foreseeable changes in our valuation, a number of

assumptions have been made in the preparation of the reported assessed figures. The major assumptions

[…]

Company for the six months ended 30 June 2017; and adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect the effect

of the Acquisition. These pro forma adjustments are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition and not

relating to other future events and decisions; and (ii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group has been prepared by the Directors

for illustrative purposes only and is based on their judgments, estimations and assumptions. Accordingly,

because of its hypothetical nature, it does not purport to give a true picture of the financial position of the

Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2017 nor does it

purport to predict the financial position of the Group at any future dates.

V-2

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Pro forma adjustment

The Group

Investment in
Convertible

Bonds and
settled by cash

and issue of
Consideration

Convertible
Bonds Total

At 30 June 2017 At 30 June 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trading rights – – –

Other intangible assets 1,246 – 1,246

Property and equipment 5,080 – 5,080

Statutory deposits 3,128 – 3,128

Rental and utility deposits 3,253 – 3,253

Financial assets designated as at fair

value through profit or loss 48,460 592,462 640,922

Derivative financial asset – 29,039 29,039

Available-for-sale investments – – –

61,167 621,501 682,668

CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable 217,826 – 217,826

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 10,834 – 10,834

Tax recoverable 32 – 32

Financial assets held for trading 285,891 – 285,891

Pledged bank deposits 40,000 – 40,000

Bank balances and cash 208,490 (40,000) 168,490

763,073 (40,000) 723,073

V-3

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro forma adjustment

The Group

Investment in
Convertible

Bonds and
settled by cash

and issue of
Consideration

Convertible
Bonds Total

At 30 June 2017 At 30 June 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 87,516 – 87,516

Accrued liabilities and other payables 7,300 – 7,300

Taxation payable 2 – 2

Short-term bank borrowings 40,000 – 40,000

134,818 – 134,818

NET CURRENT ASSETS 628,255 (40,000) 588,255

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liability – 20,383 20,383

Convertible bonds due after one year – 236,615 236,615

– 256,998 256,998

TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 689,422 324,503 1,013,925

(II) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

1. The assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the unaudited condensed

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2017 as set out in the

published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

V-4

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement entered into on 18 October 2017 with the

Vendor, the Company has contractually agreed to purchase and the Vendor has contractually

agreed to dispose of the 3-year 2% unsecured redeemable convertible bonds of a principal